
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

8 March 2023 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE will be held ON A HYBRID 
BASIS BY MICROSOFT TEAMS AND IN THE MARRIAGE SUITE IN THE HELENSBURGH 
AND LOMOND CIVIC CENTRE on TUESDAY, 14 MARCH 2023 at 9:30 AM, which you are 

requested to attend. 
 

 
Douglas Hendry 

Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTE OF THE MEETING OF THE HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND AREA 
COMMITTEE, HELD ON 13 DECEMBER 2022 (Pages 3 - 12) 

 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  



 10. HELENSBURGH, CARDROSS AND DUMBARTON CYCLEPATH UPDATE (Pages 

67 - 76) 

  Report by Executive Director with Responsibility for Development and Economic 

Growth 

 11. APPOINTMENT TO GLASGOW 



 



 
Questions from Angela Anderson, Plastic Free Helensburgh /Time for Change 
Argyll and Bute 
 

Angela Anderson asked the Committee to ensure that anyone available attends the 
Climate Literacy Training. She also asked for Clarification on the Council’s waste stream 

management and advised the Committee that Time for Change, Plastic Free Helensburgh 
and the GRAB Trust are collaborating to show The Oil Machine in the Tower Cinema and 
asked that as many people come as possible, adding that invitations would be sent to all 

Councillors. 
 
Response from the Committee 

 
Councillor Penfold advised that the Carbon Literacy Training was great and added that 

some Councillors have said they would be happy to do it, if course is offered again.  She 
advised that a response would be sought on behalf of Angela regarding the Waste Stream 

Management. 
 
Questions from Peter Brown, Helensburgh Community Council 

Question 1 

Section 3.4 of the Waterfront Development Update states that the 2012 approved 
Masterplan "agreed t
[...]
information provided. 
  
(Reference: Presentation by Seymour Adams, CHARTS) 

 
 7. AREA PERFORMANCE REPORT - FQ2 2022/23  

 

The Committee considered the Area Performance Report for Financial Quarter 2 2022/23 
(July to September 2022) which illustrated the agreed performance measures. 

 
Decision 

 

The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee:- 
 

1. noted and considered the performance and supporting commentary as presented; 
 

2. noted that upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report the Area Committee 
should contact either the Responsible Named Officer or Sonya Thomas with any 
queries; and  

 
3. noted that work is ongoing and to respond to Sonya Thomas with requests or 

comments regarding the layout and format of the Performance Report and Scorecard. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 

Services, dated 20 October, submitted) 
 

 8. PERFORMANCE EXCELLENCE PROJECT, COMMUNICATIONS UPDATE  
 

The Corporate Support Manager provided a short presentation on the Performance 

Excellence project.  He outlined the findings of the Council’s Best Value Audit which took 
place in 2020 and highlighted key points from the Best Value Improvement Action Plan.  

Mr Green advised that as a result of recommendations agreed by Council in September 
2021, a new suite of Corporate Outcome Indicators will be reported on annually and that 
other improvements to the system were underway.  He outlined the new hierarchy of 

performance reporting and confirmed that the Pyramid system previously used for 
performance reporting will be decommissioned by the end of this financial year. 
 
Decision 

 

The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee agreed to note the contents of the 
presentation and information provided. 

 

Page 7



Page 8





 

1. noted the successful delivery of the new Helensburgh Leisure Centre, car parking, 
public realm and landscaping as it nears completion along with improvements to the 
pier;  

 
[...]
ross to Dumbarton; and, Phase 3: Helensburgh: 
Hermitage Academy to Town Centre. 

 

5.0 CONCLUSION 

 

5.1. Completion of the Helensburgh, Cardross and Dumbarton Cyclepath will provide 
a dedicated, high quality, accessible walking and cycle route linking 
Helensburgh, Cardross and Dumbarton.  This route will provide opportunities for 

all in the Helensburgh – Cardross – Dumbarton corridor to travel more 
sustainably and actively by walking and cycling.  This will provide a safe 

alternative to having to use a private car to travel between these communities 
and help lower Argyll and Bute’s carbon footprint. Funding for these works has 
been secured from our key active travel partners with further bids being 

developed to enable the construction of further sections of the cycleway 
following completion of design work and as and when land acquisition has been 

concluded. 
 

5.2. The delivery of the Helensburgh – Cardross – Dumbarton Cyclepath is 

dependent on securing highly competitive external 



 

 
6.0 

Page 72



 

6.8. Customer 
Services   

None. 

 
 
Executive Director with the responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth: Kirsty Flanagan 

 
Policy Lead: Cllr Andrew Kain 

 

13 February 2023 
                                                  
For further information contact:  Colin Young 

   Strategic Transportation Delivery Officer 
   Colin.Young@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

   Tel: 01546 604275 
 
 
Appendix 1: Helensburgh, Cardross & Dumbarton Cyclepath Programme 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1: Helensburg



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

 

 
Helensburgh and Lomond Area 

Committee 
 

Legal and Regulatory Support 
 

14 March 2023 

 

Appointment to Glasgow Airport Consultative Committee 
 

 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1 The Area Committee made appointments to various outside bodies and 
organisations at the meeting held on 14 June 2022.  Councillor Paterson has 

advised that he will be resigning his position on the Glasgow Airport 
Consultative Committee with effect from the end of January 2023. 

 

1.2 The Area Committee is asked to consider the appointment of an Elected 
Member to be the Council representative on the Glasgow Airport Consultative 

Committee. 
 
   

Page 77 Agenda Item 11



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

 

 
Helensburgh and Lomond Area 

Committee 
 

Legal and Regulatory Support 
 

14 March 2023 

 

Appointment to Glasgow Airport Consultative Committee 
 

 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 

 

2.1 The Area Committee made appointments to various outside bodies and 
organisations at the meeting held on 14 June 2022.  The Council has been 

advised that the substantive Member, Councillor Paterson, has resigned from 
this appointment as of January 2023.  Historically the substantive appointment 
has come from the Helensburgh and Lomond area and the substitute 

appointment from Bute and Cowal. 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 The Area Committee is asked to consider the appointment of an Elected 

Member to be the Council representative on the Glasgow Airport Consultative 
Committee. 

 
4.0 DETAIL 

 

4.1 The Glasgow Airport Consultative Committee requires the Council to appoint 
one substantive Member and one substitute Member.  Meetings are normally 

held at Glasgow Airport and take place on a quarterly basis in the months of 
January, April, July and October.  Further information on the role and remit can 
be found here Consultative Committee | Glasgow Airport 

 
4.2 Any appointment made will be until the next Local Government Elections 

scheduled for May 2027. 
 
5.0 CONCLUSION 

 

5.1 This report advises the Area Committee of the current situation in regard to the 

Glasgow Airport Consultative Committee and asks Members to consider ma[1(s)] TJ

ET

BT

1 0 0 1 422.02 213.2 Tm

[( )] TJ

ET

BT

1 0 0 1 424.3 131 330.43 2299(m)21(i)-2

ET

BT
. 5-34(A)-20Tm

[(G )] TJ

ET

BT

1 0 0 1 424.(J

ET0Tm

[(G )] T9o)-6(r)21mmis 0 0 13

https://www.glasgowairport.com/about-us/consultative-committee/


 

 
 6.4 HR – none 

 
 6.5 Fairer Scotland Duty – none 

 
 6.5.1 Equalities – protect characteristics – none  
 

 6.5.2 Socio-economic Duty – none  
 

 6.5.3 Islands – none 
 
   6.6 Climate Change – none 

 
 6.7 Risk – none  

 
 6.8 Customer Service – none 
 

Douglas Hendry 
 

Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support 
 
Councillor Alastair Redman, Policy Lead for Economic Growth, Communities 

and Corporate Services 
 

31 January 2023 

                                                  
For further information contact: Shona Barton, Governance Manager 

    Tel: (01436) 65

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Helensburgh and Lomond Workplan 2022 ʹ 23 
 
Committee 
Date 

Report Description Lead Service and contact officer Regularity of 
occurrence/consideration 

Date for 
Reports to 

Committee 
Services 

Additional 
Comment 

14 March 2023 

14 March 

2023 

Quarterly 

Performance 
Scorecard FQ3 
2022/23 

Jane Fowler/Sonya Thomas 

Performance and Improvement 

Quarterly Report 17 February 

2023 

 

14 March 
2023 

Roads and 
Infrastructure 
2023 

 



P
age 82



P
age 83



Helensburgh and Lomond Workplan 2022 ʹ 23 
 
Committee 

P
age 84



P
age 85



Helensburgh and Lomond 

P
age 86


	Agenda
	3 Minute of the meeting of the Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee, Held on 13 December 2022
	6 Police Scotland Update
	7 Area Performance Report - FQ3 2022/23
	1. H&L_CoveringReport_FQ3_2022-23
	H&L_Report_FQ3_2022-23
	Performance Reporting
	All Areas
	Corporate Outcome No.1 – People live active, healthier and independent lives
	COI – Maximise distribution of Scottish Welfare Fund

	Corporate Outcome No.1 – People live active, healthier and independent lives
	COI – Percentage of clients satisfied that they are better able to deal with their financial problems following our support and intervention

	Corporate Outco
[...]
) sickness absence – Helensburgh and Lomond
	LGE staff (non-teacher) sickness absence – 51³Ô¹ÏÃâ·ÑApp and Bute

	Making It Happen
	COI – Increase the percentage of all self-service automated contacts





	8 Roads and Infrastructure Services Update
	9 Housing Services Activity Update - Strategic Housing Investment Plan (SHIP) - Annual Update
	10 Helensburgh, Cardross and Dumbarton Cyclepath Update
	Appendix 1

	11 Appointment to Glasgow Airport Consultative Committee
	12 Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE HELD ON 
A HYBRID BASIS BY MICROSOFT TEAMS AND IN THE MARRIAGE SUITE IN THE 

HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND CIVIC CENTRE  

ON TUESDAY, 14 MARCH 2023  
 

 
Present: Councillor Gemma Penfold (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Maurice Corry 

Councillor Graham Archibald Hardie 

Councillor Fiona Howard 
Councillor Paul Donald Kennedy 
 

Councillor Ian MacQuire 
Councillor Gary Mulvaney 

Councillor Iain Paterson 
 

Attending:  Shona Barton, Governance Manager 
Mark Calder, Project Manager 

Douglas Whyte, Housing Strategy Team Lead 
Colin Young, Senior Transportation Delivery Officer 
Inspector James McArthur, Police Scotland 

Douglas Morgan, Head Teacher, Hermitage Academy 
Mhairi Stewart, Depute Head Teacher, Hermitage Academy 

Archie Blackburn, Hermitage Academy 
Robbie Deveney, Hermitage Academy  
Jake Delaney-Clarke, Hermitage Academy 

Gill Agutu, Hermitage Academy 
Mhairi Fulton, Hermitage Academy 

Amy Lane, Hermitage Academy 
 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 

Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillor Math Campbell-Sturgess and 
Councillor Mark Irvine. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 

 3. MINUTE OF THE MEETING OF THE HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND AREA 
COMMITTEE, HELD ON 13 DECEMBER 2022  

 

The Minute of the meeting of the Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee, held on 13 
December 2022 was approved as a correct record. 

 
 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
Question from Alan Kennedy, Rhu Resident 

Since 2019, Residents of Quarryknowe in Rhu have been trying to work with both Argyll 

Community Housing Association (ACHA) and Luss Estates in an attempt get them to 

Repair, Upgrade and implement a maintenance plan for their own individual areas of 

responsibility. The main issues faced include the Residents Car Park, surrounding 



pavements, walkways and walls (ACHA) and the adjoining Ardenconnel Path which 

connects the top of Rhu to the bottom of Rhu through 



Ms Mills asked why it appears that Mott MacDonald have continued to develop option 4A 

presented in the Outline Business Case for over a year without any consultation or public 

engagement with  the community. 

She noted that a consultation exercise is now underway and that an online survey is 

available for completion on the Council website.  She asked the Committee why has the 

current online survey not been publicised – highlighting that at a recent meeting of the 

campaign group it was noted that only a small number of people were aware of the 

ongoing consultation. 

Further to this, Ms Mills asked for information on the online survey and why it appears that 

the content of the survey has been amended since it was first published. 

Councillor Penfold advised that the Committee would seek a response to the questions 

raised on behalf of Ms Mills from the Marine Operations Manager. 

It was noted that Councillor Corry was a member of the Ferry Reference Group and was 

aware of the issues raised by Ms Mills. 

Councillor Hardie advised that the Audit and Scrutiny Committee ,of which he is a 

Member, are currently conducting a scrutiny review in relation to consultation processes.  

He advised that he would be keen to hear from Ms Mills on her experiences which he 

could then input into the scrutiny review. 

Councillor Howard noted that she had been unaware of the consultation until she had 

seen it referenced in a local press article. 

Question from John McGall, Rhu and Shandon Community Council 

In 2017 A&BC roads authority, in collaboration with Argyll Timber Transport Group 

(ATTG), under the Agreed Routes Maps Scheme decided to classify the minor roads 

Station & Pier Roads in Rhu Conservation Village as a consultation route for the purposes 

of the timber haulage by large 44 ton HGV’s. In consequence a Timber Transport 

Management Plan (TTMP), a voluntary agreement without legal status, was developed by 

a Roads Officer and an ATTG representative in private and without community 

consultation. 

It authorised up to 5,000 HGV journeys per year and included agreed pre-conditions, rules 

to be adhered to including for example set periods to be avoided for school run times 

when children would be walking on the road. Unfortunately the rules of this agreement 

were ignored and 30 individual breaches were recorded and reported. 

Residents and Councillors were subsequently advised by a Roads Authority Manager, that 

the basis of this decision was, among other things, on their understanding “there was no 

other route available”. 

The route has been an area of significant concern and investigation for several years by 

the Council, Police Scotland and Community Council to try and find a solution to a number 

of the hazards including:- 

 Roads so substandard in width (between 4.2m and 4.7m) that HGV’s (2.55m wide) 

cannot pass in opposite directions causing obstructions and at times complete 

blockages. 

 



 Narrow carriageways at the mini roundabout, with a 90 degree blind bend where 



We have highlighted the existence of 2014 detailed plans for a haulage route from A818 to 

a proposed wind farm site east of Highlandman’s Wood which failed to come to fruition, 

part of which could be used and adopted for this purpose. 

We believe Phase 2 of Highlandman’s Wood harvesting could begin later this year. In light 

of the foregoing information can I ask our Councillors to ensure that proper communication 

and consultation with our community will take place in good time prior to any forestry 

activity and that serious consideration is given for the current Highlandman’s Wood TTMP 

to be paused until the conclusion of these recent developments are resolved in the 

interest of road safety. 

Councillor Corry advised that he would take this forward and would arrange a meeting 

between all of the interested parties to discuss the options.   

 
 5. PUPIL VOICE  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a verbal update from Pupils from Hermitage 
Academy who outlined aspecP <</MCI7v-6(u)56(n)56c







 11. APPOINTMENT TO GLASGOW AIRPORT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  

 

The Committee considered a report asking members to consider the appointment of an 
Elected Member to be the Council representative on the Glasgow Airport Consultative 

Committee. 
 
Decision 

 
The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee appointed Councillor Graham Hardie as 

the Council representative on the Glasgow Airport Consultative Committee. 
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory 
Support, dated 31 January 2023, submitted) 
 

 12. 

 

 

(Reference:Helensburghand.  


